PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5395353

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/01/2019

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TPP ACQUISITION II, LLC	12/28/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LIFETIME BRANDS, INC.	
Street Address:	1000 STEWART AVENUE	
City:	GARDEN CITY	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11530	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8328034
Patent Number:	8960467
Patent Number:	10005573
Application Number:	15492804
Patent Number:	D616258
Patent Number:	D655988
Patent Number:	D688921
Patent Number:	D741113
Patent Number:	D809924
Patent Number:	D821829
Patent Number:	D802358
Patent Number:	D834333
Patent Number:	D839107
Patent Number:	D828123
Patent Number:	D834897
Patent Number:	D826015
Application Number:	29636398
Application Number:	15449008

PATENT REEL: 048451 FRAME: 0872

505348570

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (631)844-0081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6318440080

Email: john@tb-iplaw.com

Correspondent Name: TUTUNJIAN & BITETTO, P.C. Address Line 1: 401 BROADHOLLOW RD

Address Line 2: SUITE 402

Address Line 4: MELVILLE, NEW YORK 11747

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	675-0(TPPI)-PATENTS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN TUTUNJIAN
SIGNATURE:	/J. TUTUNJIAN/
DATE SIGNED:	02/27/2019
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 3

source=TPP Acquisition into Lifetime Brands Certificate (DE) - FILED - January 1 2019#page1.tif source=TPP Acquisition into Lifetime Brands Certificate (DE) - FILED - January 1 2019#page2.tif source=TPP Acquisition into Lifetime Brands Certificate (DE) - FILED - January 1 2019#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 048451 FRAME: 0873

Page 1

Delaware

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"TPP ACQUISITION II LLC", A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

WITH AND INTO "LIFETIME BRANDS, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF
"LIFETIME BRANDS, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED
IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2018,
AT 8:11 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF

THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE FIRST DAY OF JANUARY,

A.D. 2019 AT 12 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

Authentication: 204190806

Date: 12-28-18

2024122 8100M SR# 20188398124 | State of Delaware | Secretary of State |
| Bivision of Corporations | Delivered 98:11 AM 12:28:2618 |
| FILED 98:11 AM 12:28:2018 |
| SR 20188398124 - File Number 2024122

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

merging

TPP ACQUISITION II LLC

(a Delaware limited liability company)

with and into

LIFETIME BRANDS, INC.

(a Delaware corporation)

December 27, 2018

Pursuant to Section 264(c) of the Delaware General Corporation Law and Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, Lifetime Brands, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), DOES HEREBY CERTIFY as follows:

FIRST: That an agreement of merger (the "<u>Agreement of Merger</u>") has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by the Corporation and TPP Acquisition II LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Subsidiary</u>").

SECOND: That, pursuant to the Agreement of Merger, the Subsidiary shall be merged with and into the Corporation.

THIRD: That the merger of the Subsidiary with and into the Corporation shall be effective as of 12:00 pm Eastern time on January 1, 2019.

FOURTH: That the name of the surviving corporation is "Lifetime Brands, Inc.", a Delaware corporation.

FIFTH: That the Agreement of Merger is on file at 1000 Stewart Avenue, Garden City, NY 11530, the place of business of the surviving corporation.

SIXTH: That a copy of the Agreement of Merger will be furnished by the surviving corporation on request, without cost, to any stockholder of the Corporation or any member of the Subsidiary.

SEVENTH: That the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 048451 FRAME: 0875 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has duly executed this Certificate of Merger as of the date first written above.

LIFETIME BRANDS, INC.

By:

Title: Chief Executive Officer

PATENT Signature Page to Certificate of Merger **REEL: 048451 FRAME: 0876**

RECORDED: 02/27/2019